
 
 

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Air Quality 
 

 Thursday, 20th November, 2014 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Hammond (Chair) 

Councillor Coombs 
Councillor Galton 
Councillor McEwing (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor O'Neill 
Councillor Parnell 
Councillor Thorpe 
 

 Contacts 
 Senior Democratic Support Officer 

Natalie Noke 
Tel: 023 8083 3950 
Email: natalie.noke@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 Community Development Officer  

Louise Fagan 
Tel: 023 8083 2644 
Email: louise.fagan@southamtpon.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of this Scrutiny Panel  Public Representations  
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee have instructed Scrutiny Panel 
to undertake an inquiry into Air Quality in 
Southampton 
 
Southampton City Council’s Priorities 

• Jobs for local people 

• Prevention and early intervention  
• Protecting vulnerable people 

• Affordable housing 

• Services for all 
• City pride 

• A sustainable Council 
 

At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting about any 
report on the agenda for the meeting in which 
they have a relevant interest. 
 
Smoking policy – the Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting  
 
Use of Social Media:- If, in the Chair’s 
opinion, a person filming or recording a 
meeting or taking photographs is interrupting 
proceedings or causing a disturbance, under 
the Council’s Standing Orders the person can 
be ordered to stop their activity, or to leave 
the meeting 
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 
Access – access is available for the 
disabled. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make an
[...]
ce with the following principles:- 
• proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 
• due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 
• respect for human rights; 
• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 
• setting out what options have been considered; 
• setting out reasons for the decision; and 
• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 

decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 

as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website  
 
 

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 20th 
November, 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

6 AIR QUALITY - SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL (Pages 5 - 130) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive looking at how effectively the Council is 
working collectively to address air quality issues in Southampton, attached. 
 
Wednesday, 12 November 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
- 12 - 

 

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - AIR QUALITY 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 OCTOBER 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Hammond (Chair), Coombs, Galton, Lloyd and Parnell 
Apologies: Councillors McEwing (Vice-Chair) and O'Neill 

 
10. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Thorpe 
from the Panel, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor Lloyd to replace him for the purpose of this meeting. 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18th September, 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Page 8, Minute 9, Bullet Point 7 – “the data showed a 61% increase” 
 

12. ASSOCIATED BRITISH PORTS, DP WORLD SOUTHAMPTON AND THE 
SUSTAINABLE DISTRIBUTION CENTRE  
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive relating to the impact 
that the operations at the Port of Southampton had on air quality. 
 
A joint written statement was provided by Associated British Ports and D P World 
Southampton (DPWS) in the appendices to the report, together with the report from 
Meachers Global Logistics on a Sustainable Distribution Centre. 
 
Aart Hille Ris Lambers from DPWS gave more details on the statement provided:- 

• October was always a very busy month as deliveries were needed for the 
Christmas period. 

• Peak hours within the port were not the same as the usual commuter peak traffic 
hours.  The peak port hours were 13.00 to 16.00 hours. 

• Bookings were restricted to 125 per hour in order for the vehicles within the 
docks to be serviced in an appropriate time. 

• 36% of the containers were now carried by rail, reducing the number of lorry 
movements by 80,000 per year.  This compared to 28% in 2007. 

• There had been a large investment in the rail link.  Including the gauge height of 
the tunnel to allow high cube containers to use the rail links; the Freightliner 
terminal had new cranes; and prioritising rail containers discharging from vessels 
as there was no flexibility on the train movements in the same way that there 
was with lorries. 

• Energy reduction was currently measuring 22%.  
• They were looking into the possibility of trials for compressed gas powered 

straddle carriers. 
• Had previously trialled hybrid straddle carriers however they had not deliver. 
• There had been major developments ship side with the opening of Terminal 5 

which now meant new larger ships could berth.  The newer ships were more 
energy/ fuel efficient. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 
- 13 - 

 

• In January 2015 there was an agreement being introduced for ships to burn 
cleaner fuel.  Marine gas oil was more expensive but less polluting. 

 
The following responses were received to questions raised:- 

• In principle DPWS would be supportive of a bid for the City to achieve Ultra-Low 
Emission City (ULEC) Status.  And also involvement in community projects.  
There would need to be work with the community and viable for the business. 

• The intension was to increase the use of the rail facilities, but this would be 
customer driven.  There was pollution associated with rail however the impact 
was less than that caused by the road journeys.  Currently it tended to be the 
shorter distances that the journey would be by road.  Customers with deliveries 
further than Birmingham would look to use rail freight. 

• London deliveries were not often rail freight.  In order to go into London the 
vehicles have to be compliant with the rules of the Low Emissions Zone, so they 
would generally be newer and more environmentally friendly. This has had a 
knock on effect and Southampton is having cleaner vehicles visiting the City. 

• Ship to shore power was still an area that was limited due to there being no 
industry standard on what equipment would be used.  Therefore it was not viable 
to invest in quay side equipment that may not be suitable. 

• Consideration of the increasing the slots available for vehicles could possibly be 
considered.  They currently do not go over the current 125 slots per hour.  Hours 
of operation had been increased recently over the weekend period however the 
take up had not been sufficient to continue.  This would have been partly due to 
the current shortage of drivers and the rules regarding their driving hours. 

• With regards to queuing lorries at Dock Gate 20, the Vehicle Booking System 
(VBS) meant that vehicles do not arrive at the docks unless they have a slot, 
therefore there should not be any queues.  If drivers arrived earlier than their 
booking they were able to contact the VBS helpdesk to amend the time of the 
booking to ensure vehicles were not queuing.  Parking areas within the docks 
was an issue and therefore it was important to ensure all vehicles were only 
arriving if they had a current VBS slot. 

• There was a need for a local lorry parking facilities, particularly at night, in order 
for the lorries to have a place to go if they did not have a current VBS slot.  Other 
ports had such facilities and they worked very well.  They were privately 
operated and provided facilities for the drivers as well as parking. 

• Idling of vehicles was not an issue.  Whilst moving around areas there would be 
a small amount of idling, however when vehicles were waiting engines were 
switched off.  It would not be economical for the engines to be idling. 

• In principle DPWS would be supportive of a no idling policy as long as it did not 
affect the drivers getting to their destination or parking up. 

• There was no need to have enforcement measures for drivers arriving without a 
VBS slot, as this did not occur.  If companies were not registered to use the 
system then they were unable to collect containers. 

• Companies were encouraged to use the off peak slots with the current charging 
structure.  Peak time slots were more expensive.  Some off peak slots were free. 

• DPWS would be prepared to consider looking at supporting a monitoring station 
within the dock, dependant on cost. 

• DPWS would be able to provide details of companies that were already using 
Liquid Nitrogen Gas (LNG) as an alternative fuel. 

 

Page 2



 
- 14 - 

 

Congratulations were given to DPWS for being awarded Global Port Operator of the 
Year 2014. 
 

13. BUS COMPANIES : FIRST HAMPSHIRE AND GO SOUTH COAST  
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive relating to evidence 
from two major bus companies operating in Southampton and the actions being taken 
or that were planned to address air quality in Southampton. 
 
Andrew Wickham from Go South Coast, operators of the BlueStar and Uni-Link buses 
in Southampton and Marc Reddy from First Bus Southampton both gave presentations, 
which included details of their current fleet and the measures that were in place to 
improve the emissions even further. 
 
Both stated the importance of encouraging bus travel and that this could only be done 
by working in partnership with local authorities and also retailers. 
 
The following responses were received to questions raised:- 

• Hybrid buses were not particularly economical and that in most cases where only 
operational wi
[...]
erence to keep buses on the road rather than pulling into laybys 
when collecting and dropping off.  This also created traffic calming. 

Page 3



 
- 15 - 

 

• Both operators confirmed that priority bus lanes were the best option.  Not only 
did this improve the journey time for the current users, it was a good way to 
encourage new users. 

• Go South Coast indicated that there were plans to replace their Euro III buses.  
They invested year on year.  The older part of the fleet was used less and were 
often only used for the college/school runs. 

• It was reported that evening services had remained unchanged, however there 
had been some reduction in the night time service. 

• Information was given about multi tickets and also that it was possible to 
purchase family tickets. 

• It was agreed that advertising to reach non bus users was an issue but the 
operators were looking at using many different options as possible. 

• Concerns were raised relating to queues of empty buses causing traffic delays 
along Shirley High Street.  This caused cars to be stationary and creating more 
pollution.  The suggestion of smaller buses during non-peak times was probably 
not a viable option as it would mean that operators would need to have two 
fleets.  It was also important to remember that although the buses may be less 
than at capacity at this part of the route this did not mean that there were not 
higher numbers of passenger as other points, particularly with the cross city 
routes. 

• Contactless payment systems may be something that could be introduced in the 
future however with different fare levels this would be very complicated with 
regards to the technology. 

• Both bus companies indicated it would be helpful if the Council restricted certain 
types of land use. For example ‘pop-up’ car parks that appeared whilst waiting 
for land to be developed were not welcomed as they undermined the Council 
and the bus companies. 

 
 

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER:  SCRUTINY PANEL – AIR QUALITY 
SUBJECT: AIR QUALITY- SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL  
DATE OF DECISION: 20 NOVEMBER 2014 
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Louise Fagan Tel: 023 8083 2644 
 E-mail: Louise.fagan@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060 
 E-mail: Suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
For the fourth meeting of the Air Quality Inquiry Southampton City Council officers 
within Environmental Health, Planning, Sustainability and Transport have been invited 
to provide evidence to the Panel. The focus of the meeting will be to consider how 
effectively the Council is working collectively to address air quality issues in 
Southampton. 
 
In addition, Philip Marshall, Principle Transport Planner – Solent Transport will be in 
attendance and has provided the Panel with written evidence, attached as appendix 
3. Written evidence from Licensing has also been submitted, and has been appended 
to this report (Appendix 5). 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 (i) The Panel is recommended to consider the comments made by council 

officers from Environmental Health, Planning, Sustainability and 
Transport and use the information provided, including the written 
submission provided by Licensing as evidence in the review. 

 (ii) The Panel is recommended to consider the detail within Dr Beth 
Conlan’s (Ricardo- AEA) presentation (Appendix 6) and the Western 
Approach AQMA air quality assessment (Appendix 7). 

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To enable the Panel to compile a file of evidence in order to formulate findings 

and recommendations at the end of the review process. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  None. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. From 2006-2026 Southampton has a target of building 16,300 new homes, 

an average of 815 homes per year. This target will shortly be rolled forward 
to 2036. With this 
[...]
e Panel are also requested to consider the content of the presentation 
which was due to be delivered by independent Air Quality expert, Dr Beth 
Conlan (AEA-Ricardo) at the initial inquiry meeting (Appendix 6). Beth was 
unfortunately unable to attend and has been invited to the fifth meeting where 
she has been asked to comment on the inquiry’s emerging recommendations. 
 

10. In addition, at the first meeting of the Air Quality inquiry Councillor Rayment 
requested that the Panel provide a steer with regards to whether a Low 
Emission Zone (LEZ) should be introduced in Southampton for the Western 

Page 6



Approach. This follows the publication of the independent study by Ricardo-
AEA (attached as Appendix 7).  
 

11. Findings found that traditional LEZ models used to promote the introduction 
of low emission technology through penalties and enforcement cameras (as 
operating in Greater London) could bring compliance dates forward by a few 
years but would require significant capital investment. Over a ten year period 
costs would still outweigh benefits by approximately £2M and further 
economic impacts would be difficult to predict.  
 

12. The guests invited to present information at the meeting will take questions 
from the Panel relating to the evidence provided.  Copies of any 
presentations will be made available to the Panel. 

 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
13. N/A 
Property/Other 
14. N/A. 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
15. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000. 
Other Legal Implications:  
16. None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
17. None 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
Appendices  
1. Submission to Air Quality Scrutiny Panel: Planning Policy 
2. Submission to Air Quality Scrutiny Panel: Fleet Services (Sustainability) 
3. Solent T
[...]
to the strategy’ 

 
Text in emerging plans:  
 
Draft City Centre Action Plan text (in the section titled ‘A greener centre’): 
 

Air Quality 
 
‘Air quality is a significant issue in Southampton. There are currently four Air 
Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) in the city centre: Town Quay (including 
Platform Road, Terminus Terrace and Canute Road); Bevois Valley (including 
Charlotte Place); New Road (part; south of Southampton Solent University) and 
Commercial Road (part).  
 
The Council has an Air Quality Action Plan in place. It is currently reviewing its 
approach which will affect development across the city and an updated policy on 
air quality will be developed for the next citywide local plan.  The supporting text to 
the local plan saved policy SDP 15 states that developments should take account 
of AQMAs and the measures in Air Quality Action Plans. This will continue to be 
applied.  
 
The approach to air quality is in accordance with paragraph 124 in the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). This states that policies should take into 
account the presence of AQMAs and cumulative impacts on air quality and that 
planning decisions should ensure that any new development in AQMAs is 
consistent with the local Air Quality Action Plan’.       

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 
 

Southampton City Council       November 2014 
Air Quality Inquiry - Fleet Management Services (FMS) 
The Fleet Management Services team are aiming to make efficiencies across fleet services 
specifically to achieve cost efficiencies, reduce emissions and provide a standard approach 
to its fleet operations through: 

• Investigating cost saving proposals to address the ongoing need to reduce costs and 
seek cost effective fleet transport that meets the requirements of service users 
across the Council. 

• Continuing to investigate alternative vehicles e.g. electric, hybrid or liquid gas fuels to 
reduce emissions and support the improvement in air quality in Southampton. 

• Investigating and implementing technologies to reduce fleet vehicles, reduce mileage 
and fuel e.g. route optimisation, fuel options etc. 

• Investigating partnership arrangements with other authorities and organisations to 
create joint efficiencies. 

• Improving the vehicle procurement and vehicle disposal strategy. 
• Maximising the use of the Council’s fleet facilities and other supporting resources. 
• Improving safety and compliance through better trained drivers and higher driving 

standards of the fleet, which in turn reduce vehicle emissions, through more careful 
driving, and reduce the number of accidents. 

• Improving communications to customers of Fleet Management Services.  
• Streamlining processes and policies across all service areas with fleet vehicles. 

 
To date, the following measures have been implemented which should have a positive 
impact on air quality: 

• A DVLA licence checking service implemented where drivers no longer have to drive 
to City Depot for licence checking which saves on fuel and emissions. 

• Electric bin hoists (for standard bins) on refuse collection vehicles for vehicles 
purchased since 2013 which reduces fuel consumption, emissions and noise 
pollution. 

• From 2014 all large vehicles including refuse vehicles have the latest EURO 6 
engines which are more fuel efficient and compliant with the latest emission controls. 

• New vehicle request form implemented so the minimum specification is provided for 
the requirement and to reduce unnecessary ‘extras’ which may have a cost / 
environmental impact. 
 

Other initiatives being developed include: 
• Testing electric/hybrid vehicle demonstrators with a view to exploring the wider use of 

electric vehicles. 
• Investigating the use of vehicle tracking for all vehicles / driver monitoring equipment 

for all large vehicles to reduce the number of fleet vehicles on the road thus reducing 
fuel consumption and vehicle emission
[...]
as one electric van at present which is intended 
to be used as a staff pool vehicle.  
 

4. What is preventing SCC from commissioning such vehicles? 
Electric vehicles are not available or suitable for all types of usage and at the moment, the 
required infrastructure is not in place to support the large scale deployment of electric 
vehicles, e.g. charge points, charging duration and range requirements for the distances 
vehicles travel on a daily basis. Also, the current SCC policy is that the majority of drivers 
take their vehicles home and commence their work from home. This current policy would 
require installation of charge points in staff homes. A review of this policy is currently being 
undertaken which could lead to more electric vehicles being recommended for purchase and 
use as part of the fleet. Charging electric vehicles is also problematic at the Council depots 
due to the time taken to charge batteries and the lack of sufficient space for vehicles during 
the charging period.  
There are currently no large vehicles such as refuse collection vehicles or large vans on the 
market in the UK. Although larger vehicles in the Council’s fleet could make use of LNG or 
LPG, the recently acquired Euro 6 engines compete favourably with these vehicles on cost, 
efficiency, and emissions. The cost of the LNG and LPG infrastructure also needs to be 
considered when looking at a vehicle solution. The wider availability of natural gas as a 

Page 16



APPENDIX 2 
 

vehicle fuel and a corresponding reduction in infrastructure costs and availability may be 
facilitated through a greater take up by other organisations in the city.  
 

5. The proposed Low Emission Strategy will explore the opportunity to assign a 
damage cost (in terms of public health) to emissions. This could be applied to 
procurement procedures to promote the uptake of low emission vehicles.  
Would you support this and why? 

This change would be supported in principle. However, as per poi
[...]
 1,400.000

 1,600.000

 1,800.000

 2,000.000

CO2 tonne/yr

Nox kg/yr

PM g/yr

Page 127



 

 

In the graph above, the units have been kept the same as the previous graphs to illustrate the large jump in 

particulate emissions when moving to heavier vehicles. 

The Econic NGT costs around £25,000 more than its diesel equivalent, and would save in the region of £4,682 

per year in fuel and emissions costs if run on grid gas, or £4,796 if run on biomethane. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 £-

 £2,000

 £4,000

 £6,000

 £8,000

 £10,000

 £12,000

Annual fuel cost

Total emissions cost /yr

Page 128



 

 

 

Appendix 6: Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) Pipelines in Port Area 

 

 

[Not to scale. For indicative purposes only. Image supplied courtesy of CNG Services Ltd]  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 129



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Gemini Building  
Fermi Avenue 
Harwell 
Didcot 
Oxfordshire 
OX11 0QR 

Tel: 0870 190 1900 
Fax: 0870 190 6318 

www.ricardo-aea.com 

Page 130


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	6 Air Quality - Southampton City Council
	Appendix 1 - Planning
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 - Solent Transport
	Appendix 4 - Background info
	Air Quality Inquiry Background Paper final July 2014
	Air Quality inquiry July 2014 Appendices

	Appendix 5 - Licensing
	Appendix 6 - Ricardo AEA Presentation
	Appendix 7 - Western Approach study




Minutes of the meeting


- 16 -

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - AIR QUALITY
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 2014

Present: Councillors Hammond (Chair), Coombs, Galton, Lloyd, 
McEwing (Vice-Chair), O'Neill and Parnell

14. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
It was noted the Councillor Lloyd had now permanently replaced Councillor Thorpe as a 
member of the Panel.  This change had been report at the Council Meeting on 19th 
November, 2014. 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd October, 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

16. AIR QUALITY - SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive relating to how 
effectively the Council was working to address air quality issues in the City.

Neil Tuck gave a power point presentation giving details of the Local Sustainable 
Transport Fund, appended to the minutes.

The following responses were given to questions raised:-
 The funding ends March 2016, and following a period to assess, it was hoped 

that it would be possible to see if the objectives had been achieved by 2017.
 It was explained that the travel attitude survey targeted groups through “Mosaic”, 

which through technology ensured that there was an equal proportion of each 
group questioned.

 It was commented that there needed to be more done to target the tourists that 
were visiting the City.  The “totems” were used at the coach and train station 
together with the airport.  At certain times of year there were also poster 
campaigns.

 Concerns were raised relating to the “My Journey” app being very sensitive to 
the spelling.  This would cause a greater problem for people visiting the City that 
may not be familiar with place names or spellings.  They were currently looking 
at refining the search engine in order to try to improve this.

 Information relating to the take-up of the free months travel, for target groups of 
young people entering employment, was not currently available as the resource 
restraints were causing difficulties accessing the data.

 The was a mechanism in place to ensure dialogue took place with the University 
to ensure that they have appropriate travel plan in place and that they were 
targeting investment in this area.  A concern was raised relating the University 
not enforcing their own rule of students not being allowed to have vehicles.

 It was agreed that for some people moving away from travelling by car was not 
an option, due to the type of work they had.  However for such groups there was 
always the option of looking at whether alternative travel could be used during 
their leisure time.

 There was a team dedicated to school journeys and this had resulted in a large 
increase in the number of children walking to school.



- 17 -

 There was a great amount of support for the Sky Ride event, however concern 
was raised about the safety of the roads for cyclists during normal usage.  It was 
agreed that work was still needed to make the City’s roads safer.  Additional 
local Sky Ride events also took place across the City.

 The My Journey “Roadshow” attends many major City events to promote cycling.  
Babs the Big Red Bird would be at such events.

 Concerns relating to some advertising slogans being inappropriate had been 
noted.  It was agreed that there was a need for something eye catching but it 
was important that it did not cause offence.

Steve Guppy gave a power point presentation on Ultra Low Emissions, appended to the 
minutes.  Steve explained the government plan to reach ultra-low emission vehicle 
majority by 2050 and have announced £35M to be made available to 2-4 cities that 
commit and agree to a step change in ULEV adoption.  The announcement was 
originally due in the Autumn, therefore it should be imminent and local air quality will be 
important when assessing bids.

The following responses were given to questions raised:-
 Currently the priority to improve air quality was to reduce the total number of 

vehicles, rather than looking at increasing the number of electric vehicles.
 Recharging points were sometimes included in new large developments, 

however these were not always publically accessible.
 The Council currently have one electric van in its fleet.  It was likely to be used 

as a pool vehicle.  It would not be possible to have it as one of the vehicles that 
was taken to home as there could be issues relating to the charging.  Planning of 
the journey was crucial for the vehicle to ensure charging was not a problem.

 Opportunities to included planning conditions to include public charging points 
within new developments would be limited, as it would difficult to justify that this 
was reasonable with so few electric vehicles currently on the roads.

 It was estimated that the cost installing a home electric charging point was £600, 
however this could be between £6-9,000 if were for a public point that provided 
rapid charging.

 Issues relating to home charging for staff included people not having off-road 
parking and cost of electricity.

 There still was no agreement amongst manufactures on a standard charging 
plug, although it was thought that this was a matter that was in the process of 
being resolved.

 Telematics technology was not being utilised in Council vehicles as discussions 
had not yet taken place with staff.  This was something that would be progressed 
as not only could it have a positive impact on air quality it could also generate a 
saving on fuel consumption.

 Having a fleet of electric vehicles based at the Council Depot to resolve charging 
issues was currently not an option as the large number the vehicles taken home 
out of hours was due to space issues.

 Eco Driver training was available to Council staff through My Journey project but 
was not compulsory – this was promoted via SCC managers.

 Concerns were raised that businesses in London raised very negative issues 
when the Low Emission Zone (LEZ) was introduced and whether the financial 
impact had been quantified.  It was felt that the many drive behind the scheme 
was the commitment from the Government to improve air quality.



- 18 -

 Funding would come from the Government rather than Council budgets, 
however there was a risk of investing in emerging technologies that could 
change to alternatives in the future.

 Ways to improve air quality was now starting to be looked at internally when 
planning applications were being considered.  Including what measures can be 
put in place to reduce impact on air quality, such as green infrastructure; 
particular species of tree; and types of roof tiles.  Any conditions would need to 
be reasonable and cost would have to be considered.  It would not be possible to 
impose conditions if they were not viable.

 The planning function could improve air quality in two ways; by reducing 
emissions and aby mitigating emissions.

 It was suggested that even if it was not possible to impose conditions maybe it 
could be suggested to developers of major development proposal that they 
include the appropriate ducting so that future charging points could be installed 
with relative ease.

 It was reported that there was flexibility on what the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) was spent on as it was not site specific in the same way that a S106 
agreement.

 Imminent review of the Local Plan provided an opportunity to update and 
strengthen policies linked to address air quality.

 With regards to the Thornhill District Heating scheme it was accepted that there 
was a balance between the benefits of the scheme to the residents saving 
money on their current energy costs and the types of fuel used and the effects 
on air quality.

 Funding for the Air Alert scheme was available until 2016.  So there would be a 
need to look at future funding of the scheme or it would stop.  This could possibly 
be a question for Public Health as there was a need to look at the value of 
welling being.

 It was reported that an email had been received from DEFRA confirming that a 
new monitoring station would be installed in Southampton that was compliant 
with EU regulation.  The location was most probably going to be the Old 
Redbridge Primary School site.

 Papers included with the agenda indicated that the cost of the introduction and 
enforcement of a LEZ on the Western Approach outweighed the benefits that it 
would achieve.  Concerns were raised that this did not however take into 
account the cost on the health system.  It was agreed that data on this was 
needed, it was not possible to consider the matter just on economics.


